MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 352.

proceeds of the sales of the public lands, in repairing and improving the road from the military road to the mouth of Fish river: provided the Commonwealth of Massachusetts will expend a proportionate sum.

Resolved, That the agent appointed by the land agent to expend the money appropriated by the foregoing resolve, shall render, under oath, a true account of said expenditure to the land agent.

[Approved March 18, 1845.]

Chapter 352.

Resolve in favor of J. W. Haines.

In favor of J. W.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is, authorized and directed to convey to J. W. Haines, six lots of land in township letter D, on the aroostook river, provided the said Haines shall, within two years from the approval of this resolve, build a saw mill in said township, clear up ninety acres of land in said township; and put on to his farm, in said township, the following stock, viz: two bulls of the Durham and Hereford breed; six cows and heifers, of the same breed; also a lot of his best breed of sheep and swine; the lots to be selected by the land agent: provided further, that the beneficiary of this resolve, or any person owning the mill contemplated to be built, shall not charge for sawing, a sum exceeding two dollars per thousand feet, board measure, for pine timber.

[Approved March 20, 1845.]

Chapter 353.

Resolve providing for opening and repairing the state road from Blanchard to Mooschead lake.

State road from Blanchard to Moose head lake. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, and to be paid out of the treasury of the state, for the purpose of opening and repairing the state road from the bridge in the town of Blanchard, to Moosehead lake; three hundred and fifty dollars of which to be expended between said bridge and the public house recently occupied by H. G. O. Barrows, in the town of Wilson, and one hundred and fifty dollars, between said public house and Moosehead lake; and that said appropriation be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved March 21, 1845.]